
Chicago Park District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-2466-0113 Name: Kelly Park Artificial Turf Final Pay

Status:Type: Action Item New Business

File created: In control:1/4/2016 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:1/13/2016

Title: FINAL PAYMENT:  $203,206.10
KELLY PARK
ARTIFICIAL TURF DEVELOPMENT
SPECIFICATION P-11004-074

Sponsors: Planning and Construction

Indexes: Final Payment

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. MBE-WBE-Friedler Construction

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Commissioners1/13/2016 1 Pass

FINAL PAYMENT:  $203,206.10
KELLY PARK

ARTIFICIAL TURF DEVELOPMENT
SPECIFICATION P-11004-074

To The Honorable Board of Commissioners of the Chicago Park District:

I. Recommendation

This is to certify that Friedler Constriction Company on October 30, 2015 completed in a satisfactory manner and in full compliance
with the terms and conditions of the contract, all work in connection with Kelly Park Artificial Turf Development. The inspector
approving final payment is Steffan Schoenauer

It is therefore recommended that an order be approved for Final Payment in favor of Friedler Constriction in the amount of
$203,206.10.

II. Final Payment Information

Vendor/Contractor: Friedler Construction Corporation
2525 N. Elston Ave. D-240
Chicago, IL 60647

Date of Notice to Proceed: July 29, 2014
Substantial Completion Date: May 20, 2015
Final Completion Date: October 30, 2015
Original Contract Amount: $1,546,800.00
Approved Change Orders: $   485,261.00
Total Contract Amount $2,032,061.00
Aggregate Amount Paid to Date: $1,828,854.90
Amount of This Final Payment $   203,206.10

Chicago Park District Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 16-2466-0113, Version: 1

Original Contract Amount Final Contract Amount Waived

MBE $387,000.00 (25%) $512,000.00 (25%) NO
WBE $  78,000.00  (5%) $160,916.00  (7.9%) NO

III. Budget and Financial Information

Budget Classification: General Obligation Bond and Capital Grant

Funding code: 031.0001.0260.216005.CP001.01.01.57287
031.8260.0260.627030.CP001.01.01.57287
038.0001.0260.216005.BD110.01.01.57287
066.0001.0260.216005.BD213.01.01.57287
067.8260.0260.627030.BD114.01.01.57287
351.0001.0260.216005.PG059.G4.09.57287
391.0001.0250.216005.AL001.15.08.57287

IV. Explanation

This project included the development of a new artificial turf combination soccer and football field to allow for greater access and use
throughout the year. Construction included the removal of two existing baseball fields to provide the space needed for the multi-use
artificial turf field. The existing infield mix from these fields was re-used at this park and other local CPD ball fields. The turf field is
striped for a 380’ x 180’ soccer field and a regulation size football field with night time sports lighting.

An existing natural grass baseball field was also re-developed into an artificial turf baseball field. Infield mix and outfield natural
grass were both replaced with an artificial turf system. New backstops, fencing and players benches were also installed. The baseball
field has multiple base locations to accommodate 45’, 60’ and 70’ bases.

A new playground was built north of the combination turf field. It contains challenging equipment for ages 2 to 12 including overhead
rings, swings, slides, climbing elements and free-standing spinner.

Additional park improvements included new asphalt paths within the park and landscape improvements throughout.

V. General Conditions

1) Conflicts: The Agreement shall not be legally binding on the Chicago Park District if entered into in violation of the provisions of
50 ILCS 105, the Public Officer Prohibited Activities Act.

2) Ethics: The Chicago Park District’s Ethics Code, Chapter III of the Code of the Chicago Park District, shall be incorporated into
and made part of the agreement.

3) Contingent Liability: Any agreement lawfully entered into for a period of more than one year shall be executory only for the
amounts for which the Park District may become liable in succeeding fiscal years pursuant to 70 ILCS 1505/17(i). The agreement
shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget.

4) Economic Disclosure Statement (“EDS”): Contractor may be subject to a full and complete EDS prior to execution of the contract.

Chicago Park District Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

